MEDICAL POLICY – 12.04.111

Gene Expression Profiling and Protein Biomarkers for Prostate Cancer Management

BCBSA Ref. Policy: 2.04.111
Effective Date: Feb. 1, 2018
Last Revised: Jan. 23, 2018
Replaces: 2.04.111

RELATED MEDICAL POLICIES:
12.04.33 Genetic and Protein Biomarkers for the Diagnosis and Cancer Risk Assessment of Prostate Cancer
12.04.54 Gene Expression-Based Testing for Cancers of Unknown Primary

Select a hyperlink below to be directed to that section.

POLICY CRITERIA | CODING | RELATED INFORMATION
EVIDENCE REVIEW | REFERENCES | HISTORY

∞ Clicking this icon returns you to the hyperlinks menu above.

Introduction

Different types of treatment and follow up screening may be needed to treat men with prostate cancer. Some doctors feel that doing genetic testing and looking for specific protein “biomarkers” in the man’s body may help to choose which treatments will be most effective in treating his prostate cancer. Medical studies have not shown that doing genetic testing and looking at biomarkers are helpful in deciding how to manage a patient with prostate cancer. For this reason, doing genetic testing and looking at protein biomarkers are considered to be unproven (investigational).

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

Policy Coverage Criteria
Testing

| Gene expression analysis and protein biomarker testing | Use of gene expression analysis (eg, Decipher, Oncotype DX Prostate, Prolaris) and protein biomarker testing (eg, Promark) to guide management of prostate cancer is considered investigational in all situations. |

Coding

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>CPT</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0005U</td>
<td>Oncology (prostate) gene expression profile by real-time RT-PCR of 3 genes (ERG, PCA3, and SPDEF), urine, algorithm reported as risk score</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>81479</td>
<td>Unlisted molecular pathology procedure</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>81551</td>
<td>Oncology (prostate), promoter methylation profiling by real-time PCR of 3 genes (GSTP1, APC, RASSF1), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as a likelihood of prostate cancer detection on repeat biopsy (new code effective 1/1/18)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>81599</td>
<td>Unlisted multianalyte assay with algorithmic analysis (MAAA)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Note: CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). HCPCS codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare Services (CMS).

Related Information

N/A

Evidence Review
Description

Gene expression profile analysis and protein biomarkers have been proposed as a means to risk-stratify patients with prostate cancer to guide treatment decisions. These tests are intended to be used either on prostate needle-biopsy tissue to guide management decisions for active surveillance or therapeutic intervention, or to guide radiotherapy after radical prostatectomy.

Background

Prostate Cancer

Prostate cancer is the second most common noncutaneous cancer diagnosed among men in the United States. According to the National Cancer Institute, approximately 161,000 new cases are expected to be diagnosed in the United States in 2017 and more than 26,000 deaths will occur. Autopsy studies in the era before the availability of prostate-specific antigen (PSA) screening have identified incidental cancerous foci in 30% of men 50 years of age, with incidence reaching 75% at age 80 years.

Localized prostate cancers may clinically appear very similar at diagnosis. However, they often exhibit diverse risk of progression that may not be captured by clinical risk categories (e.g., D’Amico criteria) or prognostic tools based on clinical findings, including PSA titers, Gleason grade, or tumor stage. In studies of conservative management, the risk of localized disease progression based on prostate cancer–specific survival rates at 10 years may range from 15% to 20% to perhaps 27% at 20-year follow-up. Among older men (ages ≥70 years) with low-risk disease, comorbidities typically supervene as a cause of death; these men will die with prostate cancer present, rather than from the cancer itself. Other very similar appearing low-risk tumors may unexpectedly progress rapidly, quickly disseminating and becoming incurable.

Risk Stratification in Newly Diagnosed Disease

In the United States, most prostate cancers are clinically localized at diagnosis due in part to the widespread use of PSA testing. Clinicopathologic characteristics are used to stratify patients by risk based on the extent of the primary tumor (T category), nearby lymph node involvement (N category), metastasis (M category), PSA level and Gleason score. The National Comprehensive Cancer Network and American Urological Association risk categories for clinically localized prostate cancer are similar, derived from the D’Amico criteria and broadly include low-, intermediate-, or high-risk as follows as well as subcategories within these groups.
• Low: T1-T2a and Gleason score ≤6 grade group 1 and PSA level ≤10 ng/mL;

• Intermediate: T2b-T2c or Gleason score 3+4=7/Gleason grade group 2 or Gleason score 4+3=7/Gleason grade group 3 or PSA level 10-20 ng/mL;

• High: T3a or Gleason score 8/Gleason grade group 4 or Gleason score 9-10/Gleason grade group 5 or PSA level >20 ng/mL.

Risk stratification is combined with patient age, life expectancy, and treatment preferences to make initial therapy decisions.

**Monitoring After Prostatectomy**

Theoretically, all normal prostate tissue and tumor tissue is removed during radical prostatectomy (RP), so the serum level of PSA should be undetectable following RP. Detectable PSA post-RP indicates residual prostate tissue and presumably persistent or recurrent disease. PSA is serially measured following RP to detect early disease recurrence. The National Comprehensive Cancer Network recommends monitoring serum PSA every 6 to 12 months for the first 5 years and annually thereafter. Many recurrences following RP can be successfully treated. The American Urological Association has recommended a biochemical recurrence be defined as a serum PSA of 0.2 ng/mL or higher, which is confirmed by a second determination with a PSA level of 0.2 ng/mL or higher.

**Summary of Evidence**

*Initial Management Decision: Active Surveillance vs Therapeutic Intervention*

For individuals who have low-risk clinically localized prostate cancer who receive Prolaris Oncotype DX Prostate, or ProMark protein biomarker test, the evidence includes studies of analytic validity and studies of clinical validity using archived samples from patients in mixed risk categories. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. The PROTECT trial showed 99% ten-year disease-specific survival in mostly low-risk patients receiving active surveillance. The low mortality rate estimated with tight precision makes it unlikely that a test intended to identify a subgroup of low-risk men with a net benefit from immediate treatment instead of active surveillance would find such a group.
For individuals who have intermediate-risk clinically localized untreated prostate cancer who receive Prolaris, the evidence includes a study of analytic validity and retrospective cohort studies of clinical validity using archived samples in patients of mixed risk categories and a decision-curve analysis providing indirect evidence of clinical utility. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Evidence has shown that using the Prolaris Cell Cycle Progression score in patients who were managed conservatively after needle biopsy may be helpful. Using the score has shown improved clinical validity or prognostic accuracy for prostate cancer death, and some improvement has been shown in areas under the receiver operating characteristic curve over clinicopathologic risk stratification tools. All validation studies are Simon category C. There is limited indirect evidence for potential clinical utility. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have low- or intermediate-risk clinically localized untreated prostate cancer who receive Oncotype DX Prostate, the evidence includes 2 studies of analytic validity, case-cohort and retrospective cohort studies of clinical validity using archived samples in patients of mixed risk categories, and a decision-curve analysis examining indirect evidence of clinical utility. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Evidence for clinical validity and potential clinical utility of Oncotype DX Prostate in patients with clinically localized prostate cancer derives from a study predicting adverse pathology after RP. The validity of using tumor pathology as a surrogate for risk of progression and cancer-specific death is unclear. It is also unclear whether results from an RP population can be generalized to an active surveillance population. All validation studies are Simon category C or D. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have low- or intermediate-risk clinically localized untreated prostate cancer who receive the ProMark protein biomarker test, the evidence includes a study of analytic validity, a retrospective cohort study of clinical validity using archived samples, and no studies of clinical utility. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Current evidence does not support improved outcomes with ProMark given that only a single clinical validity study was available. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

**Management Decision After Radical Prostatectomy**

For individuals who have localized prostate cancer who are treated with RP who receive Prolaris, the evidence includes a study of analytic validity and retrospective cohort studies of clinical
validity using archived samples. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Evidence of improved clinical validity or prognostic accuracy for prostate cancer death using the Prolaris Cell Cycle Progression score in patients after prostatectomy has shown some improvement in areas under the receiver operating characteristic curve over clinicopathologic risk stratification tools. All validation studies are Simon category C or D. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have localized prostate cancer who are treated with RP and who receive the Decipher prostate cancer classifier, the evidence includes a study of analytic validity, prospective and retrospective studies of clinical validity using overlapping archived samples, decision-curve analyses examining indirect evidence of clinical utility, and prospective decision-impact studies without pathology or clinical outcomes. Relevant outcomes include overall survival, disease-specific survival, test accuracy and validity, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. The clinical validity of the Decipher genomic classifier has been evaluated in samples of patients with high-risk prostate cancer undergoing different interventions following RP. Studies reported some incremental improvement in discrimination. However, it is unclear whether there is consistent improved reclassification—particularly to higher risk categories—or whether the test could be used to predict which men will benefit from radiotherapy. All validation studies are Simon category C or D. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

**Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials**

Currently unpublished trials that might influence this review are listed in Table 1.

**Table 1. Summary of Key Trials**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>NCT No.</th>
<th>Trial Name</th>
<th>Planned Enrollment</th>
<th>Completion Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Ongoing</strong></td>
<td>Prolaris</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02454595</td>
<td>Registry to Measure the Impact of Adding Genomic Testing</td>
<td>116</td>
<td>May 2017</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT03152448</td>
<td>Two-Part Prospective Study to Measure Impact of Prolaris® Testing Added to Treatment Decision Following Biopsy in Newly Diagnosed Prostate Cancer Patients to Measure</td>
<td>1500</td>
<td>Jan 2024</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT No.</td>
<td>Trial Name</td>
<td>Planned Enrollment</td>
<td>Completion Date</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>-----------------</td>
<td>-----------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
<td>--------------------</td>
<td>-----------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02668276</td>
<td>Prediction of Progression/Recurrence in Men Treated at VAMC</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02609269</td>
<td>Decipher Genomics Resource Information Database (GIRD)</td>
<td>10,000</td>
<td>Dec 2020</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02723734</td>
<td>Validation Study on the Impact of Decipher Testing – VANDAAM Study</td>
<td>240</td>
<td>May 2021</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT01350180</td>
<td>Assessing DNA Changes in High Risk Prostate Cancer to Determine Prognosis</td>
<td>132</td>
<td>Dec 2017</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT00002874</td>
<td>Radiation Therapy With or Without Bicalutamide in Treating Patients With Stage II, Stage III, or Recurrent Prostate Cancer</td>
<td>840</td>
<td>Aug 2015</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

NCT: national clinical trial; PTEN: phosphatase and tensin homolog

**Practice Guidelines and Position Statements**

**National Comprehensive Cancer Network**

The National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) guidelines for prostate cancer (v.2.2017)\(^{11}\) provide a table of tissue-based tests for prostate cancer prognosis, along with evidence information and Molecular Diagnostic Services Program (MoDX) recommendations (see *Table 2*). The NCCN panel suggested that men with clinically localized disease may consider these assays, although the panel warned that the utility of these assays has not been fully assessed in randomized clinical trials.
Table 2. Available Tissue-Based Tests for Prostate Cancer Prognosis

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Test</th>
<th>Platform</th>
<th>Population</th>
<th>Outcomes</th>
<th>References</th>
<th>MolDX Recommendation</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Decipher</strong></td>
<td>Whole transcriptome 1.4 RNA expression (44,000 genes) oligonucleotide microarray optimized for FFPE tissue</td>
<td>Post RP, adverse pathology/high-risk features</td>
<td>Metastasis; prostate cancer–specific mortality</td>
<td>Cooperberg 2015⁷⁹, Den 2014⁷⁸, Den 2015⁶⁷, Erho 2013⁸², Kanes 2013⁸¹, Klein 2015⁷⁷, Prensner 2014⁹⁶, Ross 2014⁸⁰, Ross 2016⁸³, Tomlins 2015⁹⁷, Yamoah 2015⁹⁸</td>
<td>Cover post-RP for: pT2 with positive margins, Any pT3 disease, Rising PSA (above nadir)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Ki-67</strong></td>
<td>IHC</td>
<td>Biopsy, intermediate- to high-risk treated with EBRT</td>
<td>Metastasis</td>
<td>Fisher 2013⁹⁹, Khor 2009¹⁰⁰, Li 2004¹⁰¹, Verhoven 2013¹⁰²</td>
<td>Not recommended</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Oncotype DX</strong></td>
<td>Quantitative RT-PCR for 12 prostate cancer–related genes and 5 housekeeping controls</td>
<td>Biopsy, low- to intermediate-risk treated with RP</td>
<td>Non-organ-confined pT3 or Gleason grade 4 disease on RP</td>
<td>Cullen 2015⁵⁵, Klein 2014⁵⁴</td>
<td>Cover postbiopsy for NCCN very low risk and low-risk prostate cancer at diagnosis with 10-20 y of life expectancy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Prolaris</strong></td>
<td>Quantitative RT-PCR for 31 cell cycle–related genes and 15 housekeeping controls</td>
<td>TURP, active surveillance</td>
<td>Prostate cancer–specific mortality</td>
<td>Bishoff 2014⁴⁷, Cooperberg 2013⁵⁷, Cuzick 2011⁴⁷, Cuzick 2012⁴⁴, Cuzick 2015⁴², Freedland 2013⁷⁵</td>
<td>Cover postbiopsy for NCCN very low risk and low-risk prostate cancer at diagnosis with at least 10 y of life expectancy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Test</td>
<td>Platform</td>
<td>Population</td>
<td>Outcomes</td>
<td>References</td>
<td>MolDX Recommendation</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>----------</td>
<td>---------------------------------------------------</td>
<td>------------------------------------------------------</td>
<td>-----------------------------------------------</td>
<td>------------------------------------</td>
<td>-----------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>Biopsy, intermediate-risk, treated with EBRT</td>
<td>Biochemical failure</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>RP, node-negative localized prostate cancer</td>
<td>Biochemical recurrence</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Promark</td>
<td>Multiplex immunofluorescent staining of 8 proteins</td>
<td>Biopsy, Gleason grade 3+3 or 3+4</td>
<td>Non-organ-confined pT3 or Gleason 4 disease on RP</td>
<td>Blume-Jensen 2015(^{56})</td>
<td>Not reviewed</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>PTEN</td>
<td>Fluorescent in situ hybridization or IHC</td>
<td>TURP, active surveillance</td>
<td>Prostate cancer–specific mortality</td>
<td>Cuzick 2013(^{103}) Lotan 2011(^{104}) Lotan 2015(^{105})</td>
<td>Not recommended</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>Biopsy, Gleason grade 3+3</td>
<td>Upgrading to Gleason 4 on RP</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>RP, high-risk localized disease</td>
<td>Biochemical recurrence</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>


**American Urological Association et al**

In 2017, the American Urological Association, American Society for Radiation Oncology, and the Society of Urologic Oncology published joint guidelines on the management of clinically localized prostate cancer.\(^{54}\) The guidelines stated that among most low-risk localized prostate cancer patients, genomic biomarkers have not demonstrated a clear role in the selection of active surveillance or in follow-up of patients on active surveillance.
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence

The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) updated its guidance on the diagnosis and management of prostate cancer in 2014. The guidance did not address gene expression profile analysis.

Medicare National Coverage

Palmetto GBA, a local carrier, issued “limited coverage” determinations under the auspices of a Coverage with Data Development mechanism for the following tests (date effective): Prolaris (03/02/15), Decipher (03/02/15), Oncotype DX Prostate (10/05/15), and ProMark (10/10/2016).

Regulatory Status

Clinical laboratories may develop and validate tests in-house and market them as a laboratory service; laboratory-developed tests (LDTs) must meet the general regulatory standards of the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA). Prolaris® (Myriad Genetics, Salt Lake City, UT), Oncotype DX® Prostate Genomic Health, Redwood City, CA), and Decipher® gene expression profiling test (GenomeDx Biosciences, Vancouver, BC), and the ProMark™ protein biomarker test (Metamark Genetics, Cambridge, MA) are available under the auspices of CLIA. Laboratories that offer LDTs must be licensed by CLIA for high-complexity testing. To date, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has chosen not to require any regulatory review of this test.

In November 2015, the FDA’s Office of Public Health Strategy and Analysis published a document on public health evidence for FDA oversight of LDTs. The FDA argued that many tests need more FDA oversight than the regulatory requirements of CLIA. CLIA standards relate to laboratory operations, but do not address inaccuracies or unreliability of specific tests. Prolaris is among the 20 case studies in the document cited as needing FDA oversight. The document asserted that patients are potentially receiving inappropriate prostate cancer care because there is no evidence that results from the test meaningfully improve clinical outcomes.

References


<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>12/09/13</td>
<td>New Policy. New policy developed with review of the literature through June 2013. Microarray-based gene expression analysis to guide management of prostate cancer is considered investigational in all situations.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/20/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Add 12.04.54.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/16/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Add 12.04.64.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/24/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 12.04.91.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/28/15</td>
<td>Minor update. Rationale updated with revised NCCN Guidelines information regarding Prolaris and Oncotype DX. Reference 39 added; policy statement unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/16/15</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Change title to 12.04.33.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/11/15</td>
<td>Annual Review. Policy updated with literature review through March 16, 2015; references 24-25 and 40-51 added. Information on Promark and Decipher tests added</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/12/16</td>
<td>Annual Review. Policy updated with literature review through October 28, 2015; references 1, 3, 28-30, 35, 37, 43, 45, 48, 55, and 59-60 added. Extensive revisions; updated Medicare coverage section. Policy statement unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/09/16</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 12.04.64 as it is archived.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/01/17</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved January 10, 2017. Policy updated with literature review through October 4, 2016; references updated. Appendix deleted and sentence about Categories of Genetic Testing Addressed in This Policy moved to Rationale section. Policy statement unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/04/17</td>
<td>Coding update. Added new CPT code 0005U.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/01/17</td>
<td>Coding updated. Added new CPT code 0016U (effective 8/1/17).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/06/17</td>
<td>Policy moved into new format; no change to policy statements.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/23/18</td>
<td>Coding update, added CPT code 81551 (new code effective 1/1/18).</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Disclaimer:** This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2018 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope:** Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Premera does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

Premera:
- Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
  - Qualified sign language interpreters
  - Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)
- Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
  - Qualified interpreters
  - Information written in other languages

If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator.

If you believe that Premera has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:

Civil Rights Coordinator - Complaints and Appeals
PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111
Toll free 855-332-4535, Fax 425-918-5592, TTY 800-842-5357
Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@Premera.com

You can also find a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room 509F, HHH Building
Washington, D.C. 20201

You can file a grievance with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, by any of the methods listed above. You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room 509F, HHH Building
Washington, D.C. 20201

Getting Help in Other Languages

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through Premera Blue Cross. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs.

Call 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through Premera Blue Cross. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs.
This notification may contain important information about your medical coverage or assistance. You have the right to obtain this information in your native language.

Portuguese (Portuguese):
Este aviso contém informações importantes. Este aviso poderá conter informações importantes a respeito de sua aplicação ou cobertura por meio do Premera Blue Cross. Poderão existir dados importantes neste aviso. Talvez seja necessário que você tome providências dentro de determinados prazos para manter sua cobertura de saúde e ajuda de custos. Você tem o direito de obter esta informação e ajuda em seu idioma e sem custos. Ligue para 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357) para obter ajuda.

Polski (Polish):

Português (Portuguese):
Este aviso contém informações importantes. Este aviso poderá conter informações importantes a respeito de sua aplicação ou cobertura por meio do Premera Blue Cross. Poderão existir dados importantes neste aviso. Talvez seja necessário que você tome providências dentro de determinados prazos para manter sua cobertura de saúde e ajuda de custos. Você tem o direito de obter esta informação e ajuda em seu idioma e sem custos. Ligue para 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Română (Romanian):

Русский (Russian):
Настоящее уведомление содержит важную информацию. Это уведомление может содержать важную информацию о вашем заявлении или страховом покрытии через Premera Blue Cross. В настоящем уведомлении могут быть указаны ключевые даты. Вам, возможно, потребуется принять меры к определенным предельным срокам для сохранения страхового покрытия или помощи с расходами. Вы имеете право на бесплатное получение этой информации и помощь на вашем языке. Звоните по телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Español (Spanish):
Este Aviso contiene información importante. Es posible que este aviso contenga información importante acerca de su solicitud de cobertura a través de Premera Blue Cross. Es posible que haya fechas claras en este aviso. Es posible que deba tomar alguna medida antes de determinadas fechas para mantener su cobertura médica o ayuda con los costos. Usted tiene derecho a recibir esta información y ayuda en su idioma sin costo alguno. Llame al 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tagalog (Tagalog):

ไทย (Thai):
ประกาศนี้มีสาระสำคัญ ประกาศนี้มีสาระสำคัญเกี่ยวกับการเตรียมการหรือการขอการช่วยเหลือจากสิทธิของคุณ Premera Blue Cross และคุณมีสิทธิในการร้องขอให้สิทธิของคุณดังกล่าวในกรณีที่มีสิทธิที่จะได้รับการช่วยเหลือและสิทธิที่จะรักษาสิทธิในภาษามิได้เขียนในรูปแบบใด โปรดติดต่อ Premera Blue Cross ที่ 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Українська (Ukrainian):
Це повідомлення містить важливу інформацію. Це повідомлення може містити важливу інформацію про Ваше звернення щодо страхувальникового покриття через Premera Blue Cross. Зверніть увагу на ключові дати, які можуть бути указані у цьому повідомленні. Існує імовірність того, що Вам треба буде здійснити деякі кроки в конкретні кінцеві строки для того, щоб зберегти Ваше медичне страхування або отримати фінансову допомогу. У Вас є право на отримання цієї інформації та допомоги безкоштовно на Вашій рідній мові. Дзвоніть за номером телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tiếng Việt (Vietnamese):